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1. Overall Description:

CT4 thanks RAN3 for the "Reply LS on RAN3 requirements for GTPv2 from RAN3" in R3-080990/C4-081211. 

Below are CT4 answers to RAN3 questions and CT4 also would like to ask RAN3 clarify one issue.

1. Is it CT4’s intention that GTPv2 will be used for meet EUTRAN requirements for both Handover and MBMS?
CT4 answer: Current CT4 assumption is that GTPv2 should be supported by eNB, MME, SGW and PGW across both the control plane and user plane interfaces. CT4 however is sending separate LS to RAN3 and SA2 on this matter in C4-081302 (LS on Direct Data Forwarding for Inter 3GPP RAT Handover), which may have impact on the final decision.
2. Would CT4 provide RAN3 with a suitable reference for GTPv2 that can be included in EUTRAN Release 8 specifications?
CT4 answer: GTPv2 is specified in 3GPP TS 29.274, which currently is in a draft state (v.0.2.4).

In addition to the above answers CT4 would like to inform RAN3 that GTPv2 will support MBMS requirements in the respective 3GPP release (Rel-9 or later). Current CT4 assumption is that MBMS requirements may be met by specifying dedicated GTPv2 extension header type if RAN3 finds that useful.
RAN3 in the reply stated that "PDCP Sequence Number may be either 7 bits or 12 bits configured by upper layers". For CT4 this means we need to have two octets long container for a PDCP sequence number. The question is if RAN3 needs any indication within the control plane or within the GTPv2-U header to distinguish between these two cases?
2. Actions:

To RAN3 group.

ACTION: 
CT4 asks RAN3 group to clarify the following matter:
· Is it necessary that GTPv2 supports explicit indication if PDCP information element (field) contains 7 bits or 12 bits long number?

· If the answer is yes, would RAN3 need any indication within the control plane or within the GTPv2-U header to distinguish between these two cases?

CT4 would appreciate the answer to this question within this week.
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